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Orlando, FL 32810

Dear Ms. Hyde:

This responds to your letter to MIlicent Potts of nmy staff,
which listed a nunmber of questions regarding the purchase or
refinancing of nursing homes and adult congregate |iving
facilities. For your information, the Departnent has issued
Handbook 4600.1 REV-1, "Section 232 Mrtgage |nsurance for
Residential Care Facilities (Nursing Hones, Internediate Care
Facilities, and Board and Care Hones)," which Handbook contai ns
admini strative guidance on this subject, particularly as it
relates to the Departnent's inplenentation of section 223(f) of
the National Housing Act for the section 232 nortgage insurance
program A copy of Handbook 4600.1 REV-1 may be obtai ned through
your local HUD Field Ofice. Qur answers to your specific
questions are as set forth bel ow.

1. May a nursing home with an existing FHA i nsured
nort gage refinance under 232 (with reference to 223(F) wi thout
15% r ehab. ?

Yes. If the nursing honme is covered by an existing nortgage

i nsured by FHA under section 232 of the National Housing Act
("Act"), it may refinance under section 232, pursuant to

section 223(f) of the Act provided, anong other things, it does
not require substantial rehabilitation. There is no requirenent
that an existing FHA-insured nursing honme undertake "15%
rehabilitation" in order to qualify for refinancing under section
232, pursuant to section 223(f) of the Act. 1In fact, as

di scussed nore fully below, if the cost of rehabilitation to such
a nursing home will exceed 15% of the nursing home's value after
conpl etion of the rehabilitation, the transacti on would not be
eligible to refinance under section 232, pursuant to section
223(f) of the Act.

To begin, section 223(f) of the Act authorizes the

Departnment to insure a nortgage executed in connection with the
purchase or refinancing of the existing debt of, anpong other
things, an existing nursing home, intermediate care facility,
board and care honme, or any conbination thereof. The Departnent
has inplemented this statutory authority as to these types of
projects at 24 CF.R Part 232, Subpart E. As such regul ations
nmake cl ear, the Departnent has inplenented such statutory



authority only for projects which are currently FHA-insured under

the Departnment's Section 232 Program i.e., Section 232

Projects. The Departnent's Section 232 Program provi des nortgage insurance
for

the new construction or substantial rehabilitation of nursing hones,
intermediate care facilities, board and care honmes, or conbi nations thereof.

In this regard, 24 CF.R Section 232.901 provides that "a
nort gage executed in connection with the purchase or refinancing
of an existing Project covered by a nortgage insured by the
Conmi ssi oner may be insured under this subpart [E] pursuant to
section 223(f) of the Act." Also, 24 CF.R Section 232.902(a)
states, in part, that "[e]xisting Projects covered by a nortgage
i nsured under section 232 of the Act ... are eligible for
i nsurance under this subpart [E]..." Finally, in connection with
your specific question, we note that as established in 24 C F.R
Section 232.1(j), the term"Project” as used in these regul ations
i ncl udes a "nursing home" that is approved by the Depart nent
under the provisions of 24 CF.R Part 232, Subpart A Along with nursing
hones, the term"Project" as used in these
regul ations also includes other projects eligible for insurance under
section 232, i.e., internediate care facilities, board and care hones or any
combi nation of the foregoing. See 24 CF. R 0O 232.1(j).

In addition, there is no requirenent that an existing
FHA- i nsured nursing hone undertake "15%rehabilitation" in order
to qualify for refinancing insurance under section 232, pursuant
to section 223(f) of the Act. Further, the need for "substantia
rehabilitation" disqualifies a Section 232 Project, such as an
exi sting FHA-insured nursing hone, fromrefinancing under
section 232, pursuant to section 223(f) of the Act. As set forth in 24
C.F.R 0 232.902(b), "substantial rehabilitation”
consists of: "repairs, replacements, inprovenents and additions: (1) The
cost of which exceeds the greater of fifteen percent (15% of the Project's
val ue after conmpletion of all repairs, replacenents, inprovenents, and
additions, or (2) That involve the replacenment of nore than one major building
component. For purposes of this definition, the term major building component
i ncludes: (i) Roof structures; (ii) Ceiling, wall, or floor structures;
(iii) Foundations; (iv) Plunmbing systens; (v) Heating and air conditioning
systens; (vi) Electrical systens."

24 C.F.R
Sections 232.902(a) and (b).

Accordingly, a proposal to undertake substantia
rehabilitation of a Section 232 Project in connection with a
refinanci ng (such as where the cost of rehabilitation will exceed
15% of an existing FHA-insured nursing home's value after
conmpl eti on of such rehabilitation) would render the nortgage
ineligible for insurance under section 232, pursuant to
section 223(f) of the Act. See 24 C F.R Sections 232.902(a) and

(b). See al so Handbook 4600.1 REV-1, 0O 2-2(3) and 2-9.

2. May a nursing home with a high rate non-FHA i nsured nortgage
refi nance wi thout the 15%rehab. ?



It depends. To begin, by a "non-FHA insured nortgage," we
presume you nean a nortgage that is not FHA-insured. Two

provi sions of the Act, nanely, section 223(a)(7) and

section 223(f), expressly provide for the refinanci ng of

nort gages of, anobng ot her things, section 232 eligible projects,
i ncludi ng nursing hones. In addition, section 232's insurance
program for the substantial rehabilitation of such projects also
provi des a nmeans to refinance an exi sting nortgage on a nursing
hone. Each of these three provisions is explored below wth
respect to your specific question. As you will see, however,
only one scenario offers the possibility that a non-FHA insured
nursi ng hone could effect an insured refinancing w thout "15%
rehabilitation."

First, a nursing home with a non-insured "high rate

nortgage" may not refinance under section 232, pursuant to
section 223(a)(7) of the Act. The express |anguage of
section 223(a)(7) limts itself in application to the refinancing
of "an existing nortgage insured under this Act." (Enphasis
added.) The Departnent's inplenenting regulation for section 223(a)(7)
as it applies to Section 232 Projects, including nursing hones, is
24 C.F.R [0232.42. In accordance with the statute, 24 C.F. R [ 232.42
clearly states that only a nortgage given to refinance an existing FHA-insured
nortgage is eligible for insurance under section 232, pursuant to
section 223(a)(7) of the Act.

Therefore, a non-insured nursing hone is not eligible
to refinance under section 232, pursuant to section 223(a)(7) of
the Act. It follows then that the issue of "15% rehabilitation”
rai sed in your question is not relevant.

Second, a nursing honme with a non-insured "high rate

nort gage" may not refinance under section 232, pursuant to
section 223(f) of the Act. As indicated in our response to
question 1, only an existing FHA-i nsured Section 232 Project,
such as a nursing home, may refinance under section 232, pursuant
to section 223(f) of the Act. Wiile the section 223(f) statute
is broad enough to pernmit HUD to insure refinanced nortgages
under section 232 where the original nortgage i s not FHA-insured,
HUD by regulation in 24 CF.R Part 232, Subpart E, has not

i mpl enented such authority under section 232. Again, because a
non-insured nursing hone is ineligible to refinance under
section 232, pursuant to section 223(f) of the Act, the issue of
"15% rehabilitation" is not rel evant.

Finally, section 232's insurance programfor the substantial
rehabilitation of, anmobng other things, nursing hones, also
provides a nmeans to refinance an exi sting nortgage on a nursing
home. Section 232 of the Act is not a refinancing provision
Nevert hel ess, as inplenmented by the Departnment at 24 C.F.R Part
232, an eligible project under section 232 (such as a nursing
hone) that seeks to be insured by undergoi ng substantial
rehabilitation, can refinance its existing nortgage in accordance
with 24 C.F.R Sections 232.32(b) and 232.90(b).

There is no requirement that a nursing hone be currently
i nsured by the Departnent in order to be eligible for nortgage



i nsurance as a substantial rehabilitation case under section 232

of the Act. However, as stated, there is a requirenent that the

proj ect undergo substantial rehabilitation. For insurance under section 232
of the Act "substanti al

rehabilitation" exists when: "[t]he hard cost of repairs, replacenents, and
i nprovenents ... and additions exceeds 15% of the property's value after
completion of all repairs, replacenents and i nprovenents, or [t]wo or nore
maj or buil di ng conponents are replaced ... [that is] ... (1) roof structures;

(2) ceiling, wall or floor structures; (3) foundations; (4) plunbing

systens; (5) heating and air conditioning systens; and (6) electrical systens.
See paragraph 2-2(2)(a) of Handbook 4600.1 REV-1. Your question

seens to be seeking a nechanismthat would allow an insured

refinancing of a nursing honme (that has a nortgage that is not

FHA-i nsured) without significant, i.e., "15%" rehabilitation

Therefore, under the facts set forth in your question, the need

for substantial rehabilitati on would appear to be an i npedi nent

to the nursing honme's utilizing the section 232 insurance program

in order to refinance its existing nortgage.

Nevert hel ess, we rust apprise you of one caveat to this |ast
conclusion. As noted in footnote 5 of this response, the test
for substantial rehabilitation consists of two parts, the
"15% rehabilitation test" and the "two or nore mgjor building
components” test. Therefore, a non-insured nursing home that
repl aces two or nore najor building conmponents could qualify as a
section 232 substantial rehabilitation case, and thereby
refinance its nortgage. This nechani smwould be avail abl e even
if the proposal did not contenplate "15% rehabilitation,” i.e.
rehabilitation that exceeds 15% of the project's value after
conmpl etion of the rehabilitation

3. May an ACLF with an existing FHA i nsured nortgage
refi nance under 232 or 207 w thout the 15% rehab. requirenent?

To begin, we note that your question states that the adult
congregate living facility, or ACLF, has an existing FHA-i nsured
nortgage. We do not opine as to State |aw. However, a review of
Florida's Adult Congregate Living Facilities Act, FLA. STAT. ANN
Section 400.401 et seq. (West 1986 and Supp. 1992), suggests that

the ACLF woul d nost likely be insurable under section 232 of the
Act. Florida's Adult Congregate Living Facilities Act defines ACLFs as
follows: "any building ... residence, private honme, boarding home, hone for
the aged, or other place, whether operated for profit or not, which undertakes
through its ownership or managenent to provide, for a period exceeding
24 hours, housing, food service, and one or nore personal services for four or
nore adults, not related to the owner or administrator by blood or marriage,
who require such services; or to provide extended congregate care, linited
nursing services, or limted mental health services, when specifically
licensed to do so pursuant to [State law.] A facility offering persona
servi ces, extended congregate care, linited nursing services, or linited
nental health services for fewer than four adults is within the neaning of
this definition if it formally or informally advertises to or solicits the
public for residents or referrals and holds itself out to the public to be an
establ i shment which regularly provides such services.”
FLA. STAT. ANN. 0O 400.402(2) (West Supp. 1992).

Accordingly, we assune that the ACLF has an existing



nortgage i nsured under section 232 of the Act.

As previously discussed, two provisions of the Act expressly
aut horize the Departnent to insure a nortgage executed in
connection with a refinancing of a Section 232 Project, nanely,
section 223(a)(7) and section 223(f). |In addition, the
Departnent's Section 232 Program for insurance in connection with
the substantial rehabilitation of eligible section 232 projects
al so provides a mechanismto refinance an existing insured
nortgage on such projects. Each of these three provisions is
expl ored below with regard to your specific question

First, an ACLF with an existing nortgage insured under
section 232 of the Act, is eligible to refinance under
section 232, pursuant to section 223(a)(7) of the Act. There is
no requirenent that rehabilitation exceed 15% of the project's
val ue after conpletion of the rehabilitation in order for the
project to qualify for such an insured refinancing. The analysis
is as follows.

As described in response to question 2, section 223(a)(7)

states, in part, that the Departnent "is authorized ... to insure
any nortgage ... given to refinance an existing nortgage
i nsured under this Act." The Departnent's inplementing

regul ation for section 223(a)(7), as it applies to Section 232

Projects, is 24 CF. R Section 232.42. As set forth in this

regul ation, a project with an existing nortgage insured under

section 232 of the Act may refinance under section 232, pursuant

to section 223(a)(7), if it nmeets the requirenents of 24 C.F.R

Section 207.32(a) through (c), 24 CF.R

207.32(a) through (c) basically set forth linitations as

to principal amount, debt service rate and nortgage term Al so, we note that
24 C.F.R [ 232.42 provides that the existing insured nortgage need not cover

five or nore rental units as is required in 24 C.F.R [0 207.32
as well as the requirenents of 24 CF. R Part 232, Subpart A
There is no "15% rehabilitation" requirenent connected with
a refinancing under section 232, pursuant to section 223(a)(7).
In fact, paragraph 1-6 of Handbook 4260.1, "M scell aneous Type
Hone Mortgage | nsurance Section 223(a), (e), and (d)," states
that "[s]ection 223(a)(7) is a refinancing provision," and is
"not to be construed as a rehabilitation provision." Paragraph
1-6 goes on to inply that a proposal constitutes rehabilitation
rather than refinancing, if the project is to be upgraded in
connection with the refinancing, and "the cost of the upgrading
will anmount to one-fifth or nore of the total nortgage anount
" In such an instance, according to Handbook 4260.1, the
transaction is "likely to be accepted directly under another
Departmental programas a rehabilitation case." O course, a section
223(a)(7) refinancing can include repairs and
capital inprovenments. See 24 C.F.R 0O 207.32(a)(2). However, one factor does
[imt the amount of rehabilitation that may be undertaken in connection with a
refi nanci ng under section 232, pursuant to section 223(a)(7). This factor is
the original principal amount of the nortgage. |In all cases the principa
amount of a new nortgage in such a refinancing cannot exceed the origina
princi pal amount of the existing insured nortgage. 24 C.F.R 0 207.32(a).



Second, an ACLF with an existing nortgage insured under
section 232 of the Act may refinance under section 232, pursuant
to section 223(f) of the Act, provided, anong other things, it
does not require substantial rehabilitation. If the
rehabilitati on exceeds 15% of the project's value after
conpl etion of the rehabilitation, the work to be done constitutes
substantial rehabilitation, and the project cannot qualify under
section 232, pursuant to section 223(f) for refinancing
i nsurance. The analysis with respect to this scenario is
identical to that laid out in response to question 1.

Third, as described in our response to question 2, section
232' s insurance programfor the substantial rehabilitation of
eligible Section 232 Projects also provides a neans to refinance
such projects. See 24 C.F.R Sections 232.32(b) and 232.90(b).
The project may (but need not) be currently insured by the
Department in order to qualify as an section 232 substantia
rehabilitation case. However, as we concluded in response to
question 2, the requirenment that the project undergo substantial
rehabilitati on woul d appear to be an inpedinent to your use of
this provision. This is because your question seens to be
seeking a mechanismthat would allow the ACLF qualify for an
i nsured refinancing without significant, i.e., "15%
rehabilitation. O course, as discussed in response to question
2, the test for substantial rehabilitation has two parts.

Therefore, if the insured ACLF plans to replace two or nore maj or
bui I di ng conmponents, it could qualify as a section 232
substantial rehabilitation case even if such rehabilitation did
not exceed 15% of the project's value after conpletion of said
rehabilitation.

Finally, we note that your incom ng question nentions
refinanci ng under section 207 of the Act. Section 207 authorizes
the Departrment to insure nortgages in connection with the new
construction or substantial rehabilitation of nultifamly renta
apartment projects. The Departnment's inplementing regulations for this
statutory authority
appear at 24 C.F.R Part 207. A nultifamly rental apartnent project that is
i nsured under section 207 as a substantial rehabilitation case nay refinance
its outstandi ng indebtedness in accordance with 24 C.F. R 0O 207.4(d)(2) and
207.29(b). In addition, under section 207, pursuant
to section 223(f) of the Act, the Departnent is authorized to
insure a refinancing of a nultifamly rental apartnent
project. The Departnent's inplenenting regulation for this statutory authority
is 24 CF.R 0207.32a. This regulation does not require that a nultifanmly
rental apartment project be currently insured by the Departnment in order to be
eligible for an insured refinanci ng under section 207, pursuant to
section 223(f) of the Act. See also footnote 11 for a discussion of elderly
rental projects. However, as an ACLF does not appear to be a
nmultifamly rental apartment project, it does not seemeligible
to utilize either of these provisions. Based upon the nature of your
letter, as well as upon our review of
the relevant Florida statute, we have assuned in each of our responses to your
questions regarding ACLFs, that an ACLF is a project that is insurable under
section 232 of the Act. However, we do note that an ACLF may qualify for



nortgage insurance as an elderly rental housing project. The Departnent does
i nsure nortgages in connection with the new construction and substanti al
rehabilitation of elderly rental apartnent projects under sections 221 and 231
of the Act. These prograns are carried out under 24 C.F.R Part 221 and

24 C.F.R Part 231, respectively. W further point out that such elderly
rental projects may be eligible for refinancing i nsurance under section 207
pursuant to section 223(f). See 24 C F.R 0O 207.32a(g)(2). However, as set
forth in such regulation, the Departnment has (by inplenmentation) linmted this
refinanci ng i nsurance for elderly rental projects to only those projects with
FHA-i nsured nortgages or HUD hel d | oans.

4, May an ACLF without an existing FHA insured nortgage
refinance under 232 or 2077?

It depends. To begin, we again assume in our answer that
(al though uninsured) the ACLF is a type of project that could be
i nsured under section 232 of the Act, i.e., a nursing hone,
internediate care facility, board and care home or comnbination
thereof. As discussed in our previous responses, sections
223(a)(7) and 223(f) of the Act provide insurance for the

refinanci ng of nortgages of Section 232 Projects. However,
section 223(a)(7) is limted by its express statutory | anguage to
projects with an existing FHA-insured nortgage. Simlarly,
section 223(f) is limted by the ternms of the Department's

i npl enentation thereof as to Section 232 Projects, to the
refinancing of existing FHA-insured nortgages. Therefore, an

uni nsured ACLF may not refinance and qualify for an insured

nort gage under section 232, pursuant to sections 223(a)(7) or
223(f), respectively.

However, as al so discussed in our previous responses,
section 232's insurance programfor the substantia
rehabilitation of eligible section 232 projects provides a
mechani smto refinance such projects in accordance with
24 C.F.R Sections 232.32(b) and 232.90(b). There is no
requirenment that a project be currently insured by the Depart nent
in order to qualify as an section 232 substantial rehabilitation
case. However, as stated, the project nust undergo substantia
rehabilitation (as described in paragraph 2-2(2)(a) of Handbook
4600.1 REV-1) in order to utilize this program This definition is set
forth in footnote 5 of this response.

Therefore, if

an uni nsured ACLF requires substantial rehabilitation it may be
able to refinance its outstandi ng i ndebt edness under section 232
as a substantial rehabilitation case.

Finally, we again note that your incom ng question nentions
section 207 of the Act. However, as discussed in our response to
question 3, section 207 relates to nultifam ly rental apartnent
projects. Therefore it does not appear relevant to the type of
facility, i.e., an ACLF, referred to in your inconng
question. See footnote 11 for a brief discussion of elderly rental projects.

5. What type of projects does 223 F apply to?

Section 223(f) of the Act, by express statutory |anguage,



aut horizes the Departnment to insure nortgages that are "executed
in connection with the purchase or refinancing of an existing
mul tifam |y housing project or the refinancing of existing debt
of an existing hospital (or existing nursing home, existing
internediate care facility, existing board and care hone, or any
conbi nation thereof)."

As di scussed above, the Department has inplenmented this
statutory authority for the Section 232 Program (i.e., for
exi sting nursing homes, internediate care facilities, board and
care homes, and conbinations thereof) at 24 CF. R Part 232
Subpart E. As al so discussed above, the Departnment has linited

its inplementation of this authority to FHA-insured Section 232
Projects. See 24 C. F.R Sections 232.901 and 232.902. See al so
Handbook 4600.1 REV-1, 0O 2-2(3) and 2-9.

The Department has inplenmented section 223(f)'s statutory
authority for the section 207 program (i.e., for nmultifamly
rental apartment projects) at 24 C.F. R Section 207.32a. The
Departnent's inplenentation of section 223(f) for nmultifamly
rental apartment projects is not limted to FHA-i nsured
multifamly rental apartment projects. See 24 CF.R
Section 207.32a. However, as discussed in footnote 11, the
Department has (by inplenmentation) linited refinancing insurance
for elderly rental projects, under section 207, pursuant to
section 223(f), to only those projects with FHA-i nsured nortgages
or HUD-held loans. See 24 C.F.R Section 207.32a(g)(2).

Finally, the Department has not promul gated regulations to
i npl enent its statutory authority to insure a nortgage executed
in connection with the refinancing of the existing debt of an
exi sting hospital.

6. What type of projects does 237 A apply to?

To begin, there does not exist a section "237 A" of the Act.
Therefore, we presune that you are referring to section 237(a) of
the Act. The Departnent's Section 237 Programis used to aid in
the financing of single-fam|ly hones by | ow or noderate incone
famlies that are unable to neet the credit requirenments for

nort gages insured under other prograns of the Departnent. See 24
C.F.R Part 237. Section 237(a) of the Act is not relevant to
the area you appear to be concerned with, nanely, the refinancing
or purchase of nursing hones, internediate care facilities, board
and care hones, or conbinations thereof.

7. In the event of a sale or acquisition of a facility, may a
nursi ng hone or an ACLF or a conbination thereof obtain FHA
nortgage i nsurance w thout the 15% rehab. requirenent?

Possibly. First, if the nursing hone, the ACLF, or sone

combi nation thereof, is currently insured under section 232 of
the Act and does not require substantial rehabilitation, it is
eligible to be purchased under section 232, pursuant to
section 223(f) of the Act. There is no requirenent that the
proj ect undertake "15% rehabilitation” in order to qualify for



such a transaction. Second, section 232's insurance program for
the substantial rehabilitation of such projects also provides a
means to refinance an existing nortgage on a nursing hone in
connection with a purchase. As discussed below, as to this
program only one scenario offers the possibility for such a
project to effect an insured purchase wi thout "15%
rehabilitation.”

To begin, as in our preceding responses, we assune that the
nursi ng hone, ACLF, or conbination thereof, is a project eligible
for insurance under section 232 of the Act. As described in
detail in our response to question 1, section 223(f) of the Act
aut horizes the Department to insure a nortgage executed in
connection with the purchase or refinancing of the existing debt
of , anmpng ot her things, an existing nursing hone, board and care
hone, or any conbination thereof. The inplenenting regulations
for this authority (for both purchases and refinancings) appear
at 24 CF.R Part 232, Subpart E

Because purchase and refinancing transactions under
section 232, pursuant to section 223(f) of the Act are governed
by the sane regulations, the analysis as to eligibility for an
i nsured purchase transaction is identical to that set out in
response to question 1 for an insured refinancing transaction.
Therefore, in accordance with 24 C F.R Part 232, Subpart E, a
project nmust be currently insured under section 232, and nust not
require substantial rehabilitation, in order to be eligible for
pur chase under section 232, pursuant to section 223(f) of the
Act. See 24 C.F.R Sections 232.901 and 232.902. See al so
Handbook 4600.1 REV-1, O 2-2(3). There is no requirenent that
the project undertake "15% rehabilitation" in order to be
purchased under section 232, pursuant to section 223(f) of the
Act .

In addition, the Section 232 Program for the substanti al
rehabilitation of, anmobng other things, nursing hones, board and
care homes, and conbi nations thereof, may be utilized in
connection with a sale or purchase of any such project.

24 C.F.R Sections 232.32(b) and 232.90(b). The project need not
have an FHA-insured nortgage to qualify as a section 232
substantial rehabilitation case. Nevertheless, as described in
response to question 2, there is a requirenent that the project
undergo substantial rehabilitation in order to qualify for

i nsurance under the Section 232 Program

As di scussed earlier, the requirenment that the project
undergo substantial rehabilitation appears to be an obstacle to
the transaction you contenpl ate, since you do not seemto want

significant, i.e., "15%rehabilitation.” However, as discussed
in question 2, the requirenent for substantial rehabilitation can
be net in two ways, i.e., by satisfying the "15% rehabilitation

test" or the "two or nore major building conponents test."
Therefore, if the transaction contenplates the replacenment of two
or more major building components it could conceivably qualify
under section 232 as a substantial rehabilitation case even if
the rehabilitation will not exceed 15% of the project's val ue
after conpletion of the rehabilitation. See Handbook 4600. 1



REV-1, paragraph 2-2(2)(a).

Pl ease contact Frances A. MacFarl ane, of ny staff, at (202)
708-4107 with any questions you rmay have on this matter.

Very sincerely yours,

David R Cooper
Assi stant General Counsel
Multifami |y Mrtgage Division



